



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JUAN ORTIZ,)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,) No. 650, 2015
) On Appeal from the
v.) Superior Court of the
STATE OF DELAWARE,) State of Delaware in and
Plaintiff Below,) for Kent County
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Herbert W. Mondros, (#3308)
Margolis Edelstein
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-1112

Samuel J.B. Angell (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth Hadayia (*pro hac vice*)
Federal Community Defender
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Suite 545 West-Curtis Building
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: September 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF PETITIONER’S CAPITAL MURDER TRIAL DEPRIVING PETITIONER OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. | 2 |
| A. Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient. | 3 |
| B. Appellant Suffered Prejudice | 8 |
| II. MR. ORTIZ IS ENTITLED TO A NEW RE-SENTENCING HEARING | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Delaware Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Boyd v. State</i> , 389 A.2d 1282 (Del. 1978) | 11 |
| <i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Williamson v. State</i> , 669 A.2d 95 (Del. 1995) | 13, 14 |

Delaware Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 11 Del. C. § 4205 | 13 |
| 11 Del. C. § 4209 | 13 |
| 11 Del. C. § 4214(a) | 13, 14 |
| 11 Del. C. § 4214(f) | 13, 14 |
